

Nos. 16-1436 & 16-1540

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE
PROJECT, A PROJECT OF THE URBAN JUSTICE
CENTER, INC., ON BEHALF OF ITSELF
AND ITS CLIENTS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS
OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF FOR T.A., A UNITED STATES
CITIZEN OF YEMENI DESCENT,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

SHAIMAA M. HUSSEIN
D. NICOLE GUNTNER
MATTHEW R. DOLLAN
WILLKIE FARR
& GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000

RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN
Counsel of Record
WILLKIE FARR
& GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-1000
rbernstein@willkie.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
BACKGROUND	3
A. President Trump’s Campaign Promise To Ban Muslims	3
B. The Amended Order “Deliver[s] On” The President’s “Campaign Promises.”.....	4
C. T.A.	6
D. The Decisions Below.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. This Court Has Authority To Compare The Amended Order’s Asserted Rationale With The Administration’s Statements And Official Statistics	7
II. No National Security Rationale Supported The Extension Of The Travel And Refugee Bans After This Administration Achieved “Extreme” Vetting.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Amended Order’s Rationale Was That “Short” Bans Would Enable “Adequate” Vetting	14
B. This Administration Implemented “Extreme Vetting” By June 5, 2017	14
C. There Is No Vetting Rationale For The President’s Subsequent June 14, 2017 Extension Of The Bans	18
III. In Accord With The Applicable Statutory And Constitutional Texts, This Court Should Enjoin All Prospective Applications Of The Amended Order’s Illegal Travel And Refugee Bans	24
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	27
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	26
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2006)	9, 32
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	9
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	10
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	19
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	11
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	30
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16, 20
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	9
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	11
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)	9, 13
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	10
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v.</i> <i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	8
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	9, 23
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	19
<i>Santa Fe Indep. School Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	1
<i>Steinberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	9
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	25
<i>Wong Wing Hang v. I.N.S.</i> , 360 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1966)	11

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 24, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1157(a)(2).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B).....	13, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	7, 24, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12).....	12
82 Fed. Reg. 19380 (Apr. 27, 2017).....	16

Other Sources

American Security Against Foreign Enemies Act of 2015, H.R. 4038, 114th Cong. (2015).....	12
--	----

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Associated Press, <i>AROUND THE NATION; White Supremacist Gets Life for Killing Trooper</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 8, 1986), http://nyti.ms/2wkuBAr . . .	31-32
Albert Bandura, <i>Moral Disengagement in the Perpetration of Inhumanities</i> , 3 <i>Personality and Soc. Psychol. Rev.</i> 193, 206 (1999)	13
Devlin Barrett, <i>Internal Trump Administration Data Undercuts Travel Ban</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 16, 2017), http://wapo.st/2nVszOX	21
Stephen Breyer, <i>Making Our Democracy Work: A Judge's View</i> , 193 (Knopf, 2010)	28
Jonah Engel Bromwich, Alan Blinder, <i>What We Know About James Alex Fields, Driver Charged in Charlottesville Killing</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 13, 2017), https://goo.gl/xzKdje	32
Benjamin N. Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> , 92-93 (1921)	33
CBS/AP, <i>Whowere the London attackers? Chef, clerk and 'suspicious' Italian</i> , CBS News (June 6, 2017 6:46 p.m. EDT), http://cbsn.ws/2g1LWYq	5
Chris Cillizza, <i>Donald Trump's explanation of his wire-tapping tweets will shock and amaze you</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 16, 2017), http://wapo.st/2o0QXzA	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776)	11
Karoun Demirjian & Jerry Markon, <i>Obama administration rolls out new visa waiver program rules in wake of terror attacks</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 21, 2016), http://wapo.st/2sERVn1	12
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Federalist No. 78</i> , INDEPENDENT JOURNAL (June 14, 1788), available at http://bit.ly/2xIVLnJ	10, 32, 33
Derek Hawking, <i>Worried about Trump's travel ban, Canada's largest school district calls off U.S. trips</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 24, 2017), http://wapo.st/2nVbHrP	22
Senator Mazie Hirono, <i>Questions for the Record following Hearing on March 20-23, 2017 entitled: "On the Nomination of the Honorable Neil M. Gorsuch to be an Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States,"</i> Senate Judiciary Committee (Mar. 20-23, 2017), available at http://bit.ly/2pmtWHD	28
Aric Jenkins, <i>Sean Spicer Says President Trump Considers His Tweets 'Official' White House Statements</i> , Time (June 6, 2017), http://ti.me/2rT57aO	17
Farhana Khera and Johnathan J. Smith, <i>How Trump Is Stealthily Carrying Out His Muslim Ban</i> , N.Y. Times (July 18, 2017), http://nyti.ms/2u5Ay0J	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Wayne King, <i>Suspect Wanted in Shooting of Missouri Trooper is Arrested</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 21, 1985), https://goo.gl/xHT1hK	31
Evan Perez, <i>First on CNN: FBI Director James Comey balks at refugee legislation</i> , CNN (Nov. 19, 2015), http://cnn.it/1Ngw5ik	12
Press Release, The White House Office of the Press Secretary, Statement from President Donald J. Trump (Sept. 5, 2017), http://bit.ly/2xMl2Zc	11
<i>Responses to Supplemental Questions from Senators Jeff Sessions, Orrin Hatch, Charles Grassley, Jon Kyl, Lindsey Graham, John Cornyn, and Tom Coburn, available at</i> http://bit.ly/2oI0aAf	28
S. Shapiro, <i>et al.</i> , Supreme Court Practice § 6.38 (10th ed. 2013)	23
Jake Tapper & Pamela Brown, <i>White House Effort to Justify Travel Ban Causes Growing Concern for Some Intelligence Officials</i> , CNN (Feb. 25, 2017), http://cnn.it/2kSAkZB	21
Ryan Teague Beckwith, <i>Read Donald Trump's Speech on the Orlando Shooting</i> , Time.com (June 13, 2016 4:36 p.m. ET), http://ti.me/1XSQ8YS	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Nahal Toosi and Ted Hesson, <i>Visas to Muslim-majority countries down 20 percent</i> , Politico (May 25, 2017 10:28 EDT), http://politi.co/2r0XBHQ	18
Donald J. Trump, <i>President Trump: In my first 100 days, I kept my promise to Americans</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 29, 2017), http://wapo.st/2s7BmUg	17
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (June 3, 2017 4:17 p.m.), http://bit.ly/2rzYrwd	4
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (June 4, 2017 4:19 a.m.), http://bit.ly/2qQRn1e	5
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (June 5, 2017 3:29 a.m.), http://bit.ly/2rDbHzY	21
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (June 5, 2017 6:37 a.m.), http://bit.ly/2rtbEIK	17
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (June 5, 2017 6:44 a.m.), http://bit.ly/2etglyy	17
U.S. Customs and Border Prot., <i>CBP Releases Statistics on Electronic Device Searches</i> (Apr. 11, 2017), http://bit.ly/2oyyLAu	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Customs and Border Prot., <i>Visa Waiver Program Improvement and Terrorist Travel Prevention Act Frequently Asked Questions</i> (June 19, 2017), http://bit.ly/1Tz4wRn	12-13
U.S. Dep't of State, Supplemental Questions for Visa Applicants (2017), http://bit.ly/2wzoatR	16
<i>U.S. Senate Judiciary Committee Holds A Hearing On The Nomination Of John Roberts To Be Chief Justice Of The Supreme Court</i> , 109th Cong. (2005), 2005 WL 2214702.	27
<i>U.S. Senate Judiciary Committee Holds A Hearing On The Nomination Of Judge Samuel Alito To The U.S. Supreme Court</i> , 109th Cong. (2006), 2006 WL 45940	28
<i>U.S. Senate Committee On The Judiciary Holds A Hearing On The Nomination Of Judge Sonia Sotomayor To Be An Associate Justice Of The U.S. Supreme Court</i> , 111th Cong. (2009), 2009 WL 2027303	28
Visa Waiver Program Improvement and Terrorist Travel Prevention Act of 2015, H.R. 158, 114th Cong. (2015).	12
Ali Vitali, <i>In His Words: Donald Trump on the Muslim Ban, Deportations</i> , NBC News (June 27, 2016, 4:58 p.m. ET), http://nbcnews.to/2vx0d6C	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Chris Wallace, <i>Justice Antonin Scalia on issues facing SCOTUS and the country</i> , Fox News Sunday (July 29, 2012), http://fxn.ws/2fZZBiB . . .	33
Howard Witt, <i>In Arizona Town, Oklahoma Bombing Casts Dark Shadow Unwanted Fame Because Suspect Once Lived There</i> , Chi. Trib. (June 18, 1995), https://goo.gl/1tHdGN	32
Christopher S. Wren, <i>McVeigh Is Executed for Oklahoma City Bombing</i> , N.Y. Times (June 11, 2001), http://nyti.ms/2vaTif6	32
